






 
 

Transportation Improvement Program 
 

Transportation Conformity Check List 
 
 
 

The Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and all amendments must 
include a conformity report.  The conformity report must address each item below 
in order for the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) to provide approval for 
inclusion of the TIP into the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 
(STIP).  Please submit a copy of this checklist and the conformity report with your 
request to add projects to the STIP. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1) Identify which of the following applies to this TIP/TIP amendment: 
 

a) The report states that the TIP/TIP amendment is a subset of the most 
recently approved, conforming Long Range Transportation Plan, and 
that the conformity determination made for the Transportation Plan 
also applies to the TIP (40 CFR 93.126) and a copy of the FHWA/FTA 
conformity finding is included. 

 
(AND/OR) 
 

b)  The report states that projects included in the TIP/TIP amendment are 
consistent with the conforming LRTP and identifies how they meet the 
requirements of 40 CFR 93.126 (i.e. the project is not regionally 
significant; does not impact the timing/funding of projects previously 
included in the conformity determination; project is exempt from 
conformity.) and a copy of the FHWA/FTA conformity finding is 
included. 

 
(OR) 
 

c) The report states that the TIP/TIP amendment is subject to a new 
conformity finding and that the appropriate documentation to support 
the requirements of 40 CFR 93.109 is included in the document. 

 
<<<Note: For new conformity findings, use the Long Range 
Transportation Plan Conformity Checklist in addition to the 
Transportation Improvement Program Conformity Checklist.>>> 

 



 
 

 
 
2) The report documents that the TIP/TIP amendment conforms with the 

State Implementation Plan (SIP) and complies with the Clean Air Act, the 
Transportation Conformity Regulation, the Statewide and Metropolitan 
Planning Regulations, and other applicable Federal and state 
requirements. 
 

 
 

 
3) The report contains a copy of each of the following: 

 
• Adopting Resolution for the TIP/TIP amendment; 
• Adopting Resolution for the applicable Conformity Determination. 

 
 

 
 

 
4)  The report provides cross-references for projects listed in the TIP/TIP 

amendment to those listed in the Transportation Plan. (cross-reference 
may be accomplished through numbering system, or consistent project 
naming). 

 
 

 
 

5) The report documents the public participation process of the TIP/TIP 
amendment including any comments raised verbally or in writing and how 
the MPO addressed raised issues; or the report states that no comments 
were received. 
 

 
 

 
6) The report identifies the interagency consultation process used in the 

development of the TIP/TIP amendment according to 40 CFR 93.105; and 
includes any comments raised and how the MPO addressed raised 
issues; or the report states that no comments were received. 
 

 



 

 1

NASHVILLE AREA MPO 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FY 2008-2011 
 
Amendment Conformity Report for March 18, 2009 Amendments (Amendment # 2009-001 thru 2009-
010) 
 
On March 18, 2009 the Executive Board of the Nashville Area MPO voted to approve the following 
amendments to the FY2008-2011 Transportation Improvement Program: 
 

Item # Amend # TIP # LRTP # Description 

1 2009-001 2006-412 E+C 

I-40 Interchange @ Briley Pkwy/Robertson Ave. - TDOT.  
Construct directional ramps from EB I-40 to NB Briley Pkwy 
and from SB Briley Pkwy to WB I-40 including noise walls & 
replace Robertson Ave. bridge over I-40 

2 2009-002 2009-52-010 5043 SR-109 - TDOT.  Widen SR-109 from 2 lanes to 4 lanes from 
South of Hollis Chapel Road to South of SR-76. 

3 2009-003 2004-068a 7017 
SR-171 / Mt. Juliet Road – TDOT.  Widen from 2/3 to 5 
lanes; includes 2 travel lanes in each direction and a continuous 
center turn lane 

4 2009-004 2008-88-002 Consistent 
w/LRTP 

Bridge Replacement (Local) – TDOT. Bridge replacement, 
rehabilitation, and preservation projects in the urbanized areas 
to be determined during the annual bridge selection process 
(Local) 

5 2009-005 2008-88-011 Consistent 
w/LRTP 

Bridge Replacement (State) – TDOT. Bridge replacement, 
rehabilitation, systematic repair & preservation projects in the 
Urbanized Area to be determined during annual bridge 
selection process (State) 

6 2009-006 2008-89-015 Consistent 
w/LRTP 

State Route 3R Improvements - TDOT. State Route 3R 
Improvements (Resurfacing, slide repair, guardrail, signing, 
marking and other preventive maintenance) 

7 2009-007 2008-89-014 Consistent 
w/LRTP 

Interstate 3R Improvements – TDOT. Interstate 3R 
improvements such as resurfacing, slide repair, guardrail, 
signing, signalization, marking & other preventive 
maintenance. 

8 2009-008 2002-018 E+C 33 SR-109 – TDOT.  Widen SR-109 from 2 lanes to 5 lanes from 
south of SR-76 to SR-52. 

9 2009-009 2008-89-091 Consistent 
w/LRTP 

Freeway Safety Service Patrol Bucket – TDOT.  Operation 
of Motorist Assistance Service. 

10 2009-010 2004-011 Consistent 
w/LRTP 

North Main Street Bridge – Springfield.  Replace existing 
bridge over Sulphur Fork Creek in Springfield. 

 
LRTP Conformity 
Projects # 1, 4,5,6,7, 9 & 10 are consistent with the conforming LRTP.  They are exempt from conformity 
and as such meet the requirements of 40 CFR 93.126. 
 
The remaining projects are a subset of the most recently approved, conforming Long Range Transportation 
Plan.  The conformity determination made for the LRTP also applies to these TIP projects.  A copy of the 
conformity finding is enclosed. 



 

 2

 
State/Federal Regulation Conformity 
The TIP amendments conform to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) and comply with the Clean Air Act, 
the Transportation Conformity Regulation, the Statewide and Metropolitan Planning Regulations and all 
other applicable Federal and State requirements. 
Resolutions 
Adopting resolutions for the TIP and LRTP are included in this packet.  
 
Project Cross References 
The Long Range Transportation Plan Project number for each TIP amendment is provided in the table above. 
 
Public Participation 
Public participation processes as described in the Nashville Area MPO’s Public Participation Plan were 
followed. The Executive Board released the amendments for public review on February 18, 2009.  
Amendments were placed in all local public libraries for the required 21-day public comment period.  
Newspaper ads were published announcing the public review period and the public hearing schedule.  Two 
public hearings were held to receive public comments.  The first hearing was held on March 4, 2009 at the 
meeting of the Technical Coordinating Committee.  The second and final public hearing was held on March 
18, 2009 at the meeting of the Executive Board.  No public comments were received regarding these 
projects. 
 
Inter-Agency Consultation Process 
Exempt projects were determined during the Inter-agency Consultation (IAC) process and generally follow 
the requirements of 40 CFR 93.126. 
Projects were classified as exempt from conformity analysis if they: 
 

(1) add only bicycle or pedestrian facilities 
(2) fund operations, vehicles, or other equipment for transit/rideshare agencies 
(3) add or upgrade signals without changing the total number of thru lanes 
(4) add signs, lighting, crosswalks or other amenities without changing the total number of thru 

lanes 
(5) reconstruct roadways or bridges without changing the total number of lanes, including 

shoulder improvements and bringing lane widths up to standards 
 
It was also agreed through Inter-agency Consultation that two additional types of projects would 
be reviewed on a case-by-case basis to determine exempt status: 
 
(6) extend an auxiliary lane between interchanges on an access-controlled facility 
(7) signal interconnects or other corridor-wide signal projects. 
 

These two project types were not included in the conformity modeling.  The IAC committee determined that 
inclusion of these projects in a future Transportation Improvement Program may require a Long Range Plan 
amendment, at which point they will be discussed in the Interagency Consultation process and explicitly 
included in a new conformity determination. 

 
Exempt Projects: 

Exempt Item 
  

 TIP # 2006-412       I-40 Interchange @ Briley Pkwy/Robertson Ave.          (5) 
 TIP # 2008-88-002 Bridge Replacement (Local)   (5) 
 TIP # 2008-88-011 Bridge Replacement (State) (5) 
 TIP # 2008-89-015 State Route 3R Improvements (4) 
 TIP # 2008-89-014 Interstate 3R Improvements (4) 



 

 3

 TIP # 2008-89-091 Freeway Safety Service Patrol Bucket                              40 CFR 93.126 - Safety 
 TIP # IPT 2004-011 North Main Street Bridge         (5)   

 
 
Non-Exempt Projects: 
 

 TIP # 2009-52-010 SR-109 from South of Hollis Chapel Road to South of SR-76.   
 TIP # 2004-068a SR-171/Mt. Juliet Road 
 TIP # 2002-018 SR-109 from south of SR-76 to SR-52. 

 
These projects are not exempt from air quality conformity, however they have already been modeled for the 
appropriate year in the Long Range Transportation Plan and the findings are included in the current 
Conformity Report.  An IAC process was therefore not required. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 











 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2009-001  
TIP #: 2006-412 
L RTP#: E+C 
Project: I-40 Interchange @ Briley Pkwy/Robertson Ave. 
Requested By:   TDOT 
Phase:    Construction  
Fiscal Year(s):   2009 
Proposed Changes: Increase funding amount per Federal Economic 

Stimulus 
 
Total Project Cost: $ 40,025,000  
 
 

From:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 PE (ADD) IM $1,000,000 $ 900,000 $ 100,000
2010 CONST IM $ 25,073,640 $ 22,566,276 $ 2,507,364

  
 

To:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 PE (ADD) IM $1,000,000 $ 900,000 $ 100,000
2009 CONST ES $ 38,800,000 $ 38,800,000

  
 
Description: Construct directional ramps from EB I-40 to NB 

Briley Pkwy and from SB Briley Pkwy to WB I-
40 including noise walls & replace Robertson 
Ave. bridge over I-40.    

 
  
Background: Federal Economic Stimulus funds to create jobs 

across the greater Nashville region from 
construction projects for resurfacing, drainage, 
sidewalks, curb ramps, signalization, ITS 
improvements, etc. The programs are 
contingent upon federal economic stimulus 
funding levels included in the final legislation 
signed by the President. 



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2006-412

Route/Project Name I-40

Termini or Intersection Briley Parkway/Robertson Avenue (Phase 2 CNST)

Project Description Construct directional ramps from EB I-40 to NB Briley Pkwy and from SB Briley Pkwy to WB I-40 including noise walls & replace 
Robertson Ave. bridge over I-40

Length

$1,000,000 $900,000 $100,000

2010 $25,073,640 $22,566,276 $2,507,364

Remarks

County Davidson mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN # 101439.01

LRTP# E+C

Total Project Cost $26,073,640

Conformity Status E+C

PE (ADD)

CONST

IM

IM

Improvement Type Interchange

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/23/2009 12:05:23 PM Page 69 of 270 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2006-412

Route/Project Name I-40

Termini or Intersection Briley Parkway/Robertson Avenue (Phase 2 CNST)

Project Description Construct directional ramps from EB I-40 to NB Briley Pkwy and from SB Briley Pkwy to WB I-40 including noise walls & replace 
Robertson Ave. bridge over I-40

Length

$1,000,000 $900,000 $100,000

2009 $38,800,000 $38,800,000

2009-001
Remarks

County Davidson mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN # 101439.01

LRTP# E+C

Total Project Cost $40,025,000

Conformity Status E+C

PE (ADD)

CONST

IM

ES

Improvement Type Interchange

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:45:05 AM Page 69 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally 



 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2009-002  
TIP #: 2009-52-010 (New) 
L RTP#: 5043 
Project: SR-109 
Requested By:   TDOT 
Phase:    Construction  
Fiscal Year(s):   2009 
P
 

roposed Changes: New Project 

Total Project Cost: $ 28,300,000  
 
 

To:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2009 CONST ES $ 22,100,000 $ 22,100,000

  
 
Description: Widen SR-109 from 2 lanes to 4 lanes from 

South of Hollis Chapel Road to South of SR-76.    
 
  
Background: Federal Economic Stimulus funds to create jobs 

across the greater Nashville region from 
construction projects for resurfacing, drainage, 
sidewalks, curb ramps, signalization, ITS 
improvements, etc. The programs are 
contingent upon federal economic stimulus 
funding levels included in the final legislation 
signed by the President. 

 



Lead Agency TDOT

2009

TIP # 2009-52-010

Route/Project Name SR-109

Termini or Intersection South of Hollis Chapel Road to South of SR-76

Project Description Widen SR-109 from 2 lanes to 4 lanes

Length

$22,100,000 $22,100,000

2009-002
Remarks

County Sumner mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 5043

Total Project Cost $28,300,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

CONST ES

Improvement Type Road Widening

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:45:36 AM Page 202 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally 



 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2009-003  
TIP #: 2004-068a 
L RTP#: 7017 
Project: SR-171 / Mt. Juliet Road 
Requested By:   TDOT 
Phase:    Construction  
Fiscal Year(s):   2009 
Proposed Changes: Increase funding amount per Federal Economic 

Stimulus 
 
Total Project Cost: $ 13,400,000  
 
 

From:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 UTILITIES STP $ 2,200,000 $ 1,760,000 $ 440,000

  
 

To:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 UTILITIES STP $ 2,200,000 $ 1,760,000 $ 440,000
2009 CONST ES $ 11,200,000 $ 11,200,000

  
 
Description: Widen SR-171 from 2/3 to 5 lanes from Division 

Street to SR-24 (Lebanon Road). Project 
includes 2 travel lanes in each direction and a 
continuous center turn lane.  

 
  
Background: Federal Economic Stimulus funds to create jobs 

across the greater Nashville region from 
construction projects for resurfacing, drainage, 
sidewalks, curb ramps, signalization, ITS 
improvements, etc. The programs are 
contingent upon federal economic stimulus 
funding levels included in the final legislation 
signed by the President. 

 



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2004-068a

Route/Project Name SR-171 / Mt. Juliet Road

Termini or Intersection Division Street to SR-24 (Lebanon Road)

Project Description Widen from 2/3 to 5 lanes; includes 2 travel lanes in each direction and a continuous center turn lane

Length 5.0

$2,200,000 $1,760,000 $440,000

Remarks Project was part of 2004-068 in previous TIP and has been split in two in 
FY2008-11 TIP.

County Wilson mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN # 103210.00

LRTP# 7017

Total Project Cost $10,700,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

UTILITIES STP

Improvement Type Road Widening

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/23/2009 12:08:53 PM Page 269 of 270 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2004-068a

Route/Project Name SR-171 / Mt. Juliet Road

Termini or Intersection Division Street to SR-24 (Lebanon Road)

Project Description Widen from 2/3 to 5 lanes; includes 2 travel lanes in each direction and a continuous center turn lane

Length 5.0

$2,200,000 $1,760,000 $440,000

2009 $11,200,000 $11,200,000

2009-003
Remarks Project was part of 2004-068 in previous TIP and has been split in two in 

FY2008-11 TIP.

County Wilson mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN # 103210.00

LRTP# 7017

Total Project Cost $13,400,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

UTILITIES

CONST

STP

ES

Improvement Type Road Widening

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:46:32 AM Page 274 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally 



 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2009-004  
TIP #: 2008-88-002 
L RTP#: Consistent 
Project: Bridge Replacement Bucket - Local 
Requested By:   TDOT 
Phase:    Construction  
Fiscal Year(s):   2009 
Proposed Changes: Increase funding amount per Federal Economic 

Stimulus 
 
Total Project Cost: $ 2,500,000  
 

From:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-L $ 500,000 $ 400,000 $100,000
2009 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-L $ 500,000 $ 400,000 $100,000
2010 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-L $ 500,000 $ 400,000 $100,000
2011 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-L $ 500,000 $ 400,000 $100,000

  
To:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-L $ 500,000 $ 400,000 $100,000
2009 CONST ES $ 500,000 $ 500,000
2009 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-L $ 500,000 $ 400,000 $100,000
2010 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-L $ 500,000 $ 400,000 $100,000
2011 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-L $ 500,000 $ 400,000 $100,000

 
 
Description: Bridge replacement, rehabilitation, and 

preservation projects in the urbanized areas to 
be determined during the annual bridge 
selection process (Local).    

  
Background: Federal Economic Stimulus funds to create jobs 

across the greater Nashville region from 
construction projects for resurfacing, drainage, 
sidewalks, curb ramps, signalization, ITS 
improvements, etc. The programs are 
contingent upon federal economic stimulus 
funding levels included in the final legislation 
signed by the President. 



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-88-002

Route/Project Name Bridge Replacement

Termini or Intersection Urbanized Area

Project Description Bridge replacement, rehabilitation, and preservation projects in the urbanized areas to be determined during the annual bridge 
selection process

Length 0.0

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2009 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2010 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2011 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $2,000,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

BRR-L

BRR-L

BRR-L

BRR-L

Improvement Type Bridge

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/23/2009 12:10:39 PM Page 104 of 270 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-88-002

Route/Project Name Bridge Replacement

Termini or Intersection Urbanized Area

Project Description Bridge replacement, rehabilitation, and preservation projects in the urbanized areas to be determined during the annual bridge 
selection process (Local)

Length 0.0

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2009 $500,000 $500,000

2009 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2010 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2009-004
Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $2,500,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

PE, ROW, CONST

CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

BRR-L

ES

BRR-L

BRR-L

Improvement Type Bridge

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:47:26 AM Page 105 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2011

TIP # 2008-88-002b

Route/Project Name Bridge Replacement

Termini or Intersection Urbanized Area

Project Description Bridge replacement, rehabilitation, and preservation projects in the urbanized areas to be determined during the annual bridge 
selection process

Length 0.0

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2009-004
Remarks This is a continuation of project 2008-88-002

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $2,500,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

PE, ROW, CONST BRR-L

Improvement Type Bridge

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:49:40 AM Page 104 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally 



 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2009-005  
TIP #: 2008-88-011 
L RTP#: Consistent 
Project: Bridge Replacement Bucket – State 
Requested By:   TDOT 
Phase:    Construction  
Fiscal Year(s):   2009 
Proposed Changes: Increase funding amount per Federal Economic 

Stimulus 
 
Total Project Cost: $ 19,500,000  
 

From:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-S $ 4,000,000 $ 3,200,000 $ 800,000
2009 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-S $ 5,000,000 $ 4,000,000 $ 1,000,000
2010 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-S $ 5,000,000 $ 4,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $100,000
2011 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-S $ 5,000,000 $ 4,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $100,000

  
To:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-S $ 4,000,000 $ 3,200,000 $ 800,000
2009 CONST ES $ 500,000 $ 500,000
2009 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-S $ 5,000,000 $ 4,000,000 $ 1,000,000
2010 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-S $ 5,000,000 $ 4,000,000 $ 1,000,000
2011 PE, ROW, CONST BRR-S $ 5,000,000 $ 4,000,000 $ 1,000,000

 
 
Description: Bridge replacement, rehabilitation, systematic 

repair & preservation projects in the Urbanized 
Area to be determined during annual bridge 
selection process (State).    

  
Background: Federal Economic Stimulus funds to create jobs 

across the greater Nashville region from 
construction projects for resurfacing, drainage, 
sidewalks, curb ramps, signalization, ITS 
improvements, etc. The programs are 
contingent upon federal economic stimulus 
funding levels included in the final legislation 
signed by the President. 



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-88-011

Route/Project Name Bridge Replacement

Termini or Intersection Urbanized Area

Project Description Bridge replacement, rehabilitation, systematic repair & preservation projects in the Urbanized Area to be determined during 
annual bridge selection process (State)

Length

$4,000,000 $3,200,000 $800,000

2009 $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,000,000

2010 $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,000,000

2011 $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,000,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP#

Total Project Cost $19,000,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

BRR-S

BRR-S

BRR-S

BRR-S

Improvement Type Bridge

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/23/2009 12:12:22 PM Page 105 of 270 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-88-011

Route/Project Name Bridge Replacement

Termini or Intersection Urbanized Area

Project Description Bridge replacement, rehabilitation, systematic repair & preservation projects in the Urbanized Area to be determined during 
annual bridge selection process (State)

Length

$4,000,000 $3,200,000 $800,000

2009 $500,000 $500,000

2009 $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,000,000

2010 $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,000,000

2009-005
Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $19,500,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

PE, ROW, CONST

CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

PE, ROW, CONST

BRR-S

ES

BRR-S

BRR-S

Improvement Type Bridge

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:47:58 AM Page 106 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2011

TIP # 2008-88-011b

Route/Project Name Bridge Replacement

Termini or Intersection Urbanized Area

Project Description Bridge replacement, rehabilitation, systematic repair & preservation projects in the Urbanized Area to be determined during 
annual bridge selection process (State)

Length

$5,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,000,000

2009-005
Remarks This project is a continuation of project 2008-88-011

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $19,500,000

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

PE, ROW, CONST BRR-S

Improvement Type Bridge

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:50:28 AM Page 107 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally 



 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2009-006  
TIP #: 2008-89-015 
L RTP#: Consistent 
Project: State Route 3R Improvements 
Requested By:   TDOT 
Phase:    Construction  
Fiscal Year(s):   2009 
Proposed Changes: Increase funding amount per Federal Economic 

Stimulus 
 
Total Project Cost: $ 4,405,550  
 

From:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 CONST STP $ 3,755,550 $ 3,004,440 $ 751,110
2009 CONST STP $ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 10,000
2010 CONST STP $ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 10,000
2011 CONST STP $ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 10,000

  
To:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 CONST STP $ 3,755,550 $ 3,004,440 $ 751,110
2009 CONST ES $ 500,000 $ 500,000
2009 CONST STP $ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 10,000
2010 CONST STP $ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 10,000
2011 CONST STP $ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 10,000

 
 
Description: State Route 3R Improvements (Resurfacing, 

slide repair, guardrail, signing, marking and 
other preventive maintenance).    

  
Background: Federal Economic Stimulus funds to create jobs 

across the greater Nashville region from 
construction projects for resurfacing, drainage, 
sidewalks, curb ramps, signalization, ITS 
improvements, etc. The programs are 
contingent upon federal economic stimulus 
funding levels included in the final legislation 
signed by the President. 



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-015

Route/Project Name State Route 3R Improvements

Termini or Intersection

Project Description State Route 3R Improvements (Resurfacing, slide repair, guardrail, signing, marking and other preventive maintenance)

Length

$3,755,550 $3,004,440 $751,110

2009 $3,165,000 $2,532,000 $633,000

2010 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

2011 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# O&M

Total Project Cost $7,020,550

Conformity Status Exempt

CONST

CONST

CONST

CONST

STP

STP

STP

STP

Improvement Type State Route Impr.

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 # 2008-014

Adjusted on 5/12/2008

Adjustment 2 # 2009-007

Adjusted on 3/23/2009

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/23/2009 12:13:45 PM Page 120 of 270 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-015

Route/Project Name State Route 3R Improvements

Termini or Intersection

Project Description State Route 3R Improvements (Resurfacing, slide repair, guardrail, signing, marking and other preventive maintenance)

Length

$3,755,550 $3,004,440 $751,110

2009 $500,000 $500,000

2009 $3,165,000 $2,532,000 $633,000

2010 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

2009-006
Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# O&M

Total Project Cost $7,520,550

Conformity Status Exempt

CONST

CONST

CONST

CONST

STP

ES

STP

STP

Improvement Type State Route Impr.

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 # 2008-014

Adjusted on 5/12/2008

Adjustment 2 # 2009-007

Adjusted on 3/23/2009

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:53:10 AM Page 123 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2011

TIP # 2008-89-015b

Route/Project Name State Route 3R Improvements

Termini or Intersection

Project Description State Route 3R Improvements (Resurfacing, slide repair, guardrail, signing, marking and other preventive maintenance)

Length 0.0

$50,000 $40,000 $10,000

2009-006
Remarks This project is a continuation of project # 2008-89-015

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $7,520,550

Conformity Status Exempt

CONST STP

Improvement Type State Route Impr.

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 # 2008-014

Adjusted on 5/12/2008

Adjustment 2 # 2009-007

Adjusted on 3/23/2008

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:54:25 AM Page 124 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally 



 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2009-007  
TIP #: 2008-89-014 
L RTP#: Consistent 
Project: Interstate 3R Improvements 
Requested By:   TDOT 
Phase:    Construction  
Fiscal Year(s):   2009 
Proposed Changes: Increase funding amount per Federal Economic 

Stimulus 
 
Total Project Cost: $ 10,010,000  
 

From:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 CONST IM $ 9,360,000 $ 8,424,000 $ 936,000
2009 CONST IM $ 50,000 $ 45,000 $ 5,000
2010 CONST IM $ 50,000 $ 45,000 $ 5,000
2011 CONST IM $ 50,000 $ 45,000 $ 5,000

  
To:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 CONST IM $ 9,360,000 $ 8,424,000 $ 936,000
2009 CONST ES $ 500,000 $ 500,000
2009 CONST IM $ 50,000 $ 45,000 $ 5,000
2010 CONST IM $ 50,000 $ 45,000 $ 5,000
2011 CONST IM $ 50,000 $ 45,000 $ 5,000

 
 
Description: Interstate 3R Improvements (Resurfacing, slide 

repair, guardrail, signing, signalization, marking 
& other preventive maintenance).    

  
Background: Federal Economic Stimulus funds to create jobs 

across the greater Nashville region from 
construction projects for resurfacing, drainage, 
sidewalks, curb ramps, signalization, ITS 
improvements, etc. The programs are 
contingent upon federal economic stimulus 
funding levels included in the final legislation 
signed by the President. 



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-014

Route/Project Name Interstate 3R improvements

Termini or Intersection

Project Description Interstate 3R improvements such as resurfacing, slide repair, guardrail, signing, signalization, marking & other preventive 
maintenance

Length

$9,360,000 $8,424,000 $936,000

2009 $15,150,000 $13,635,000 $1,515,000

2010 $50,000 $45,000 $5,000

2011 $50,000 $45,000 $5,000

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# O&M

Total Project Cost $24,610,000

Conformity Status Exempt

CONST

CONST

CONST

CONST

IM

IM

IM

IM

Improvement Type Interstate Impr.

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 # 2008-028

Adjusted on 8/8/2008

Adjustment 2 # 2009-006

Adjusted on 3/23/2009

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/23/2009 12:15:05 PM Page 107 of 270 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-014

Route/Project Name Interstate 3R improvements

Termini or Intersection

Project Description Interstate 3R improvements such as resurfacing, slide repair, guardrail, signing, signalization, marking & other preventive 
maintenance

Length

$9,360,000 $8,424,000 $936,000

2009 $500,000 $500,000

2009 $15,150,000 $13,635,000 $1,515,000

2010 $50,000 $45,000 $5,000

2009-007
Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $25,110,000

Conformity Status Exempt

CONST

CONST

CONST

CONST

IM

ES

IM

IM

Improvement Type Interstate Impr.

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 # 2008-028

Adjusted on 8/8/2008

Adjustment 2 # 2009-006

Adjusted on 3/23/2009

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:56:25 AM Page 109 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2011

TIP # 2008-89-014b

Route/Project Name Interstate 3R Improvements

Termini or Intersection

Project Description Interstate 3R improvements such as resurfacing, slide repair, guardrail, signing, signalization, marking & other preventive 
maintenance

Length

$50,000 $45,000 $5,000

2009-007
Remarks This p[roject is a continuation of peoject # 2008-89-014

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $25,110,000

Conformity Status Exempt

CONST IM

Improvement Type Interstate Impr.

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 # 2008-028

Adjusted on 8/8/2008

Adjustment 2 # 2009-006

Adjusted on 3/23/2009

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:57:03 AM Page 110 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally 



 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2009-008 
TIP #: 2002-018 
L RTP#: E+C 33 
Project: SR-109 
Requested By:   TDOT 
Phase:    Construction (ADD)  
Fiscal Year(s):   2009 
P
 

roposed Changes: Increase construction funding amount 

Total Project Cost: $ 17,393,000  
 
 

From:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 CONST STP $13,158,000 $10,526,400 $2,631,600 
2008 CONST HPP $800,000 $640,000 $160,000 
2009 CONST HPP $200,000 $160,000 $40,000 

  
 

To:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 CONST STP $13,158,000 $10,526,400 $2,631,600 
2008 CONST HPP $800,000 $640,000 $160,000 
2009 CONST HPP $200,000 $160,000 $40,000 
2009 CONST(ADD) STP $735,000 $588,000 $147,000 

  
 
Description: Widen from 2 lanes to 5 lanes from south of 

SR-76 to SR-52.  
 
  
Background: This is an existing project in the FY 2008-2011 

TIP. The project is being amended to add 
additional State STP funds in FY 2009.     



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2002-018

Route/Project Name SR-109

Termini or Intersection South of SR-76 to SR-52

Project Description Widen 2-LN to 5LN

Length 2.2

$13,158,000 $10,526,400 $2,631,600

2008 $800,000 $640,000 $160,000

2009 $200,000 $160,000 $40,000

Remarks Included in the Wilson-Sumner I-40 to Portland  earmark.
25% of FY2008 and all of FY2009 Hpp funds are anticipated.  This route is 
a portion of TN184 Reconstruct SR-109 from I-40 to Portland

SAFETEA-LU HPP #2941

County Sumner mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN # 100285.00

LRTP# E+C 33

Total Project Cost $16,658,000

Conformity Status E+C

CONST

CONST

CONST

STP-S

HPP

HPP

Improvement Type Road Widening

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 # 2008-019

Adjusted on 6/6/2008

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/23/2009 12:16:50 PM Page 196 of 270 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2002-018

Route/Project Name SR-109

Termini or Intersection South of SR-76 to SR-52

Project Description Widen from 2-LN to 5LN

Length 2.2

$13,158,000 $10,526,400 $2,631,600

2008 $800,000 $640,000 $160,000

2009 $200,000 $160,000 $40,000

2009 $735,000 $588,000 $147,000

2009-008
Remarks Included in the Wilson-Sumner I-40 to Portland  earmark.

25% of FY2008 and all of FY2009 Hpp funds are anticipated.  This route is 
a portion of TN184 Reconstruct SR-109 from I-40 to Portland

SAFETEA-LU HPP #2941

County Sumner mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN # 100285.00

LRTP# E+C 33

Total Project Cost $17,393,000

Conformity Status E+C

CONST

CONST

CONST

CONST (ADD)

STP

HPP

HPP

STP

Improvement Type Road Widening

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 # 2008-019

Adjusted on 6/6/2008

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 11:59:16 AM Page 201 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally 



 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2009-009 
TIP #: 2008-89-091 
L RTP#: Consistent with LRTP  
Project: Freeway Safety Patrols Bucket 
Requested By:   TDOT 
Phase:    Operations  
Fiscal Year(s):   2009 
P
 

roposed Changes: Increase operations funding amount 

Total Project Cost: $ 11,573,408  
 
 

From:   
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 OPERATIONS STP $1,888,000 $1,510,400 $377,600 
2009 OPEATIONS STP $2,076,000 $1,660,800 $415,200 
2010 OPERATIONS STP $2,284,480 $1,827,584 $456,896 
2011 OPERATIONS STP $2,512,928 $2,010,342 $502,586 

  
 

To:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 OPERATIONS STP $1,888,000 $1,510,400 $377,600 
2009 OPEATIONS STP $4,888,000 $3,910,400 $977,600 
2010 OPERATIONS STP $2,284,480 $1,827,584 $456,896 
2011 OPERATIONS STP $2,512,928 $2,010,342 $502,586 

  
 
Description: Operation of Motorist Assistance Service  
 
  
Background: This is an existing project in the FY 2008-2011 

TIP. The project is being amended to add 
additional State STP funds in FY 2009.     



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-091

Route/Project Name Freeway Safety Service Patrol Bucket

Termini or Intersection MPO Area

Project Description Operation of Motorist Assistance Service

Length 0.0

$1,888,000 $1,510,400 $377,600

2009 $2,076,000 $1,660,800 $415,200

2010 $2,284,480 $1,827,584 $456,896

2011 $2,512,928 $2,010,342 $502,586

Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $8,761,408

Conformity Status Exempt

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS

STP-S

STP-S

STP-S

STP-S

Improvement Type Safety

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/23/2009 12:18:13 PM Page 106 of 270 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency TDOT

2008

TIP # 2008-89-091

Route/Project Name Freeway Safety Service Patrol Bucket

Termini or Intersection MPO Area

Project Description Operation of Motorist Assistance Service

Length 0.0

$1,888,000 $1,510,400 $377,600

2009 $4,888,000 $3,910,400 $977,600

2010 $2,284,480 $1,827,584 $456,896

2011 $2,512,928 $2,010,342 $502,586

2009-009
Remarks

County Regional mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $11,573,408

Conformity Status Exempt

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS

STP-S

STP-S

STP-S

STP-S

Improvement Type Safety

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 3/18/2009

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 12:00:39 PM Page 108 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally 



 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment - March 2009 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2009-010  
TIP #: In Previous TIP 2004-011 
L RTP#: Consistent with LRTP 
Project: North Main Street Bridge 
Requested By:   Springfield/TDOT 
Phase:    Construction  
Fiscal Year(s):   2008 
P
 

roposed Changes: Add additional funds 

Total Project Cost: $1,087,500 
 
 
From:  
FY Work Funding Total Fed State Local 
2008 ROW L-STP $230,000 $184,000  $46,000

   
To:   
FY Work Funding Total Fed State Local 
2008 ROW L-STP $230,000 $184,000  $46,000
2008 CONST L-STP $159,975 $121,580  $30,395

 
 
 
Description: Replace existing bridge over Sulphur Fork 

Creek in Springfield.     
 
 
Background: This project is in the FY 2008-2011 TIP.  The 

amendment is to add additional Springfield L-
STP funds. 

 
 



Lead Agency Springfield

2008

TIP # In Previous TIP (2004

Route/Project Name North Main Street

Termini or Intersection Sulphur Fork Creek

Project Description Replace existing bridge over Sulphur Fork Creek in Springfield

Length 0.0

$230,000 $184,000 $46,000

2008-006
Remarks Funds needed to cover adjustments

County Robertson mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN # 040267.00

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $230,000

Conformity Status Exempt

ROW L-STP

Improvement Type Bridge

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 11/14/2007

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/23/2009 12:21:37 PM Page 126 of 270 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency Springfield

2008

TIP # In Previous TIP (2004

Route/Project Name North Main Street

Termini or Intersection Sulphur Fork Creek

Project Description Replace existing bridge over Sulphur Fork Creek in Springfield

Length 0.0

$230,000 $184,000 $46,000

2009 $159,975 $121,580 $30,395

2008-006
Remarks Funds needed to cover adjustments

County Robertson mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN # 040267.00

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $389,975

Conformity Status Exempt

ROW

CONST

L-STP

L-STP

Improvement Type Bridge

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 11/14/2007

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 # 2009-010

Amended on 3/18/2009

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

3/24/2009 12:02:42 PM Page 130 of 275 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally 



FY 2008-2011 FUNDING TABLES*
BEFORE MARCH 18, 2009 AMENDMENTS

Funding Source FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011
Total Amount  Programmed 434,338,611.99$               371,512,886.80$               164,411,410.00$               159,433,409.00$               
BRR-L (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - Local) 482,400.00$                      408,000.00$                      408,000.00$                      408,000.00$                      
BRR-S (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - State) 3,320,000.00$                   6,040,000.00$                   4,040,000.00$                   4,040,000.00$                   
DEMO (Section 115) 637,341.52$                      354,172.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  
ENH (Enhancement Grants) 12,445,902.61$                 2,320,000.00$                   2,000,000.00$                   2,000,000.00$                   
Federal Lands Hwy -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
FTA-5307 (Capital & Operations) 16,444,208.00$                 9,685,780.00$                   9,681,780.00$                   9,460,000.00$                   
FTA-5309 (Capital Grant) 19,039,394.00$                 10,122,695.00$                 6,000,000.00$                   6,200,000.00$                   
FTA-5310 (Elderly & Disabled) 212,713.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
FTA-5316 (Job Access & Reverse Commute) 1,818,689.00$                   600,486.00$                      416,239.00$                      381,910.00$                      
FTA-5317 410,286.00$                      64,563.00$                       74,395.00$                       -$                                  
HPP (High Priority Projects) 44,794,870.76$                 11,123,895.04$                 6,464,000.00$                   -$                                  
HSIP (Highway Safety Improvement Program) 3,600,000.00$                   -$                                  1,800,000.00$                   1,800,000.00$                   
IM (Interstate Maintenance) 20,674,800.00$                 22,410,000.00$                 37,309,892.00$                 91,673,761.00$                 
ITS (Intelligent Transportation Systems) 3,285,474.00$                   -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
LIC (Local Interstate Connector) -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
NHS (National Highway System) 2,944,000.00$                   2,024,000.00$                   800,000.00$                      800,000.00$                      
TCSP (Transp, Community, & System Preservation) 250,000.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
PLHD (Public Lands Highways) 905,520.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
SRTS (Safe Routes to School) 427,931.00$                      750,000.00$                      750,000.00$                      750,000.00$                      
S-CMAQ (State Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality) 6,362,486.00$                   1,568,802.00$                   400,000.00$                      -$                                  
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ) 8,727,906.50$                   4,996,950.00$                   2,774,412.00$                   3,231,733.00$                   
STP (State Surface Transportation Program) 46,071,050.00$                 19,624,000.00$                 2,085,248.00$                   920,000.00$                      
STP-S (STP Safety Set Asdie) 7,510,400.00$                   1,953,800.00$                   1,827,584.00$                   2,010,342.00$                   
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP) 46,917,220.02$                 22,958,638.00$                 16,795,804.00$                 14,991,424.00$                 
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP) 1,890,224.92$                   -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
L-STP (Local STP) 4,044,436.30$                   511,606.00$                      384,000.00$                      176,000.00$                      
State-Managed Economic Stimulus -$                                  9,300,000.00$                   -$                                  -$                                  
MPO-Managed Economic Stimulus -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
State (inlcudes matching amounts for federal funds) 90,788,255.25$                 153,118,836.00$               44,881,849.00$                 14,884,973.00$                 
Local (includes matching amounts for federal funds) 90,333,103.11$                 91,576,663.76$                 25,518,207.00$                 5,705,266.00$                   
Total Available for Programming 457,343,955.21$               385,542,972.02$               177,179,956.22$               172,287,475.22$               
BRR-L (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - Local) 482,400.00$                      408,000.00$                      408,000.00$                      408,000.00$                      
BRR-S (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - State) 3,320,000.00$                   6,040,000.00$                   4,040,000.00$                   4,040,000.00$                   
DEMO (Section 115) 637,341.52$                      354,172.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  
ENH (Enhancement Grants) 12,445,902.61$                 2,320,000.00$                   2,000,000.00$                   2,000,000.00$                   
Federal Lands Hwy -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
FTA-5307 (Capital & Operations) 16,444,208.00$                 9,685,780.00$                   9,681,780.00$                   9,460,000.00$                   
FTA-5309 (Capital Grant) 19,039,394.00$                 10,122,695.00$                 6,000,000.00$                   6,200,000.00$                   
FTA-5310 (Elderly & Disabled) 212,713.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
FTA-5316 (Job Access & Reverse Commute) 1,818,689.00$                   600,486.00$                      416,239.00$                      381,910.00$                      
FTA-5317 410,286.00$                      64,563.00$                       74,395.00$                       -$                                  
HPP (High Priority Projects) 44,794,870.76$                 11,123,895.04$                 6,464,000.00$                   -$                                  
HSIP (Highway Safety Improvement Program) 3,600,000.00$                   -$                                  1,800,000.00$                   1,800,000.00$                   
IM (Interstate Maintenance) 20,674,800.00$                 22,410,000.00$                 37,309,892.00$                 91,673,761.00$                 
ITS (Intelligent Transportation Systems) 3,285,474.00$                   -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
LIC (Local Interstate Connector) -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
NHS (National Highway System) 2,944,000.00$                   2,024,000.00$                   800,000.00$                      800,000.00$                      
TCSP (Transp, Community, & System Preservation) 250,000.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
PLHD (Public Lands Highways) 905,520.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
SRTS (Safe Routes to School) 427,931.00$                      750,000.00$                      750,000.00$                      750,000.00$                      
S-CMAQ (State Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality) 6,362,486.00$                   1,568,802.00$                   400,000.00$                      -$                                  
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ) 10,867,353.98$                 5,201,715.48$                   3,267,033.48$                   3,554,889.48$                   
STP (State Surface Transportation Program) 46,071,050.00$                 19,624,000.00$                 2,085,248.00$                   920,000.00$                      
STP-S (STP Safety Set Asdie) 7,510,400.00$                   1,953,800.00$                   1,827,584.00$                   2,010,342.00$                   
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP) 60,884,396.08$                 27,815,306.06$                 18,423,261.06$                 15,194,050.06$                 
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP) 8,788,944.60$                   8,968,651.68$                   10,648,467.68$                 12,328,283.68$                 
L-STP (Local STP) 4,044,436.30$                   511,606.00$                      384,000.00$                      176,000.00$                      
State-Managed Economic Stimulus -$                                  9,300,000.00$                   -$                                  -$                                  
MPO-Managed Economic Stimulus -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
State (inlcudes matching amounts for federal funds) 90,788,255.25$                 153,118,836.00$               44,881,849.00$                 14,884,973.00$                 
Local (includes matching amounts for federal funds) 90,333,103.11$                 91,576,663.76$                 25,518,207.00$                 5,705,266.00$                   
Unprogrammed Balance 23,005,343.22$                 14,030,085.22$                 12,768,546.22$                 12,854,066.22$                 
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ) 2,139,447.48$                   204,765.48$                      492,621.48$                      323,156.48$                      
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP) 13,967,176.06$                 4,856,668.06$                   1,627,457.06$                   202,626.06$                      
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP) 6,898,719.68$                   8,968,651.68$                   10,648,467.68$                 12,328,283.68$                 

*The total expenditures from the STP-S and STP funding pots have been corrected to account for a coding error on TIP#2002-018. $10,526,400 was recoded 
from STP-S (Safety Set-Aside) to STP (State STP).

fcastrodad
New Stamp



FY 2008-2011 FUNDING TABLES*
AFTER MARCH 18, 2009 AMENDMENTS

Funding Source FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011
Total Amount  Programmed 434,338,611.99$               449,311,861.80$               139,337,770.00$               159,433,409.00$               
BRR-L (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - Local) 482,400.00$                      408,000.00$                      408,000.00$                      408,000.00$                      
BRR-S (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - State) 3,320,000.00$                   6,040,000.00$                   4,040,000.00$                   4,040,000.00$                   
DEMO (Section 115) 637,341.52$                      354,172.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  
ENH (Enhancement Grants) 12,445,902.61$                 2,320,000.00$                   2,000,000.00$                   2,000,000.00$                   
Federal Lands Hwy -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
FTA-5307 (Capital & Operations) 16,444,208.00$                 9,685,780.00$                   9,681,780.00$                   9,460,000.00$                   
FTA-5309 (Capital Grant) 19,039,394.00$                 10,122,695.00$                 6,000,000.00$                   6,200,000.00$                   
FTA-5310 (Elderly & Disabled) 212,713.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
FTA-5316 (Job Access & Reverse Commute) 1,818,689.00$                   600,486.00$                      416,239.00$                      381,910.00$                      
FTA-5317 410,286.00$                      64,563.00$                       74,395.00$                       -$                                  
HPP (High Priority Projects) 44,794,870.76$                 11,123,895.04$                 6,464,000.00$                   -$                                  
HSIP (Highway Safety Improvement Program) 3,600,000.00$                   -$                                  1,800,000.00$                   1,800,000.00$                   
IM (Interstate Maintenance) 20,674,800.00$                 22,410,000.00$                 14,743,616.00$                 91,673,761.00$                 
ITS (Intelligent Transportation Systems) 3,285,474.00$                   -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
LIC (Local Interstate Connector) -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
NHS (National Highway System) 2,944,000.00$                   2,024,000.00$                   800,000.00$                      800,000.00$                      
TCSP (Transp, Community, & System Preservation) 250,000.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
PLHD (Public Lands Highways) 905,520.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
SRTS (Safe Routes to School) 427,931.00$                      750,000.00$                      750,000.00$                      750,000.00$                      
S-CMAQ (State Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality) 6,362,486.00$                   1,568,802.00$                   400,000.00$                      -$                                  
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ) 8,727,906.50$                   4,996,950.00$                   2,774,412.00$                   3,231,733.00$                   
STP (State Surface Transportation Program) 46,071,050.00$                 20,212,000.00$                 2,085,248.00$                   920,000.00$                      
STP-S (STP Safety Set Asdie) 7,510,400.00$                   4,203,400.00$                   1,827,584.00$                   2,010,342.00$                   
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP) 46,917,220.02$                 22,958,638.00$                 16,795,804.00$                 14,991,424.00$                 
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP) 1,890,224.92$                   -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
L-STP (Local STP) 4,044,436.30$                   633,186.00$                      384,000.00$                      176,000.00$                      
State-Managed Economic Stimulus -$                                  83,400,000.00$                 -$                                  -$                                  
MPO-Managed Economic Stimulus -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
State (inlcudes matching amounts for federal funds) 90,788,255.25$                 153,828,236.00$               42,374,485.00$                 14,884,973.00$                 
Local (includes matching amounts for federal funds) 90,333,103.11$                 91,607,058.76$                 25,518,207.00$                 5,705,266.00$                   
Total Available for Programming 457,343,955.21$               463,341,947.02$               152,106,316.22$               172,287,475.22$               
BRR-L (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - Local) 482,400.00$                      408,000.00$                      408,000.00$                      408,000.00$                      
BRR-S (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - State) 3,320,000.00$                   6,040,000.00$                   4,040,000.00$                   4,040,000.00$                   
DEMO (Section 115) 637,341.52$                      354,172.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  
ENH (Enhancement Grants) 12,445,902.61$                 2,320,000.00$                   2,000,000.00$                   2,000,000.00$                   
Federal Lands Hwy -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
FTA-5307 (Capital & Operations) 16,444,208.00$                 9,685,780.00$                   9,681,780.00$                   9,460,000.00$                   
FTA-5309 (Capital Grant) 19,039,394.00$                 10,122,695.00$                 6,000,000.00$                   6,200,000.00$                   
FTA-5310 (Elderly & Disabled) 212,713.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
FTA-5316 (Job Access & Reverse Commute) 1,818,689.00$                   600,486.00$                      416,239.00$                      381,910.00$                      
FTA-5317 410,286.00$                      64,563.00$                       74,395.00$                       -$                                  
HPP (High Priority Projects) 44,794,870.76$                 11,123,895.04$                 6,464,000.00$                   -$                                  
HSIP (Highway Safety Improvement Program) 3,600,000.00$                   -$                                  1,800,000.00$                   1,800,000.00$                   
IM (Interstate Maintenance) 20,674,800.00$                 22,410,000.00$                 14,743,616.00$                 91,673,761.00$                 
ITS (Intelligent Transportation Systems) 3,285,474.00$                   -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
LIC (Local Interstate Connector) -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
NHS (National Highway System) 2,944,000.00$                   2,024,000.00$                   800,000.00$                      800,000.00$                      
TCSP (Transp, Community, & System Preservation) 250,000.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
PLHD (Public Lands Highways) 905,520.00$                      -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
SRTS (Safe Routes to School) 427,931.00$                      750,000.00$                      750,000.00$                      750,000.00$                      
S-CMAQ (State Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality) 6,362,486.00$                   1,568,802.00$                   400,000.00$                      -$                                  
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ) 10,867,353.98$                 5,201,715.48$                   3,267,033.48$                   3,554,889.48$                   
STP (State Surface Transportation Program) 46,071,050.00$                 20,212,000.00$                 2,085,248.00$                   920,000.00$                      
STP-S (STP Safety Set Asdie) 7,510,400.00$                   4,203,400.00$                   1,827,584.00$                   2,010,342.00$                   
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP) 60,884,396.08$                 27,815,306.06$                 18,423,261.06$                 15,194,050.06$                 
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP) 8,788,944.60$                   8,968,651.68$                   10,648,467.68$                 12,328,283.68$                 
L-STP (Local STP) 4,044,436.30$                   633,186.00$                      384,000.00$                      176,000.00$                      
State-Managed Economic Stimulus -$                                  83,400,000.00$                 -$                                  -$                                  
MPO-Managed Economic Stimulus -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  
State (inlcudes matching amounts for federal funds) 90,788,255.25$                 153,828,236.00$               42,374,485.00$                 14,884,973.00$                 
Local (includes matching amounts for federal funds) 90,333,103.11$                 91,607,058.76$                 25,518,207.00$                 5,705,266.00$                   
Unprogrammed Balance 23,005,343.22$                 14,030,085.22$                 12,768,546.22$                 12,854,066.22$                 
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ) 2,139,447.48$                   204,765.48$                      492,621.48$                      323,156.48$                      
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP) 13,967,176.06$                 4,856,668.06$                   1,627,457.06$                   202,626.06$                      
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP) 6,898,719.68$                   8,968,651.68$                   10,648,467.68$                 12,328,283.68$                 

*The total expenditures from the STP-S and STP funding pots have been corrected to account for a coding error on TIP#2002-018. $10,526,400 was recoded 
from STP-S (Safety Set-Aside) to STP (State STP).

fcastrodad
New Stamp


	Conformity Check List.pdf
	March 2009 Amdmnt Conformity Report 03-23-09.pdf
	Amendment Conformity Report for March 18, 2009 Amendments (Amendment # 2009-001 thru 2009-010)
	State/Federal Regulation Conformity
	Resolutions

	Public Participation
	Inter-Agency Consultation Process


	FHWA Conformity Determination Letter.pdf
	2030LRTP Resolution.pdf
	FY2008-11 TIP Resolution.pdf
	SummaryPageTIPAmend_2009-001_TIP#2006-412_I-40.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009
	TIP Amendment # 2009-001 
	TIP #: 2006-412

	SummaryPageTIPAmend_2009-002_TIP#2009-52-010_SR-109.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009
	TIP Amendment # 2009-002 
	TIP #: 2009-52-010 (New)

	SummaryPageTIPAmend_2009-003_TIP#2004-068a_SR-171.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009
	TIP Amendment # 2009-003 
	TIP #: 2004-068a

	SummaryPageTIPAmend_2009-004_TIP#2008-88-002_BRR-L Bucket.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009
	TIP Amendment # 2009-004 
	TIP #: 2008-88-002

	SummaryPageTIPAmend_2009-005_TIP#2008-88-011_BRR-S Bucket.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009
	TIP Amendment # 2009-005 
	TIP #: 2008-88-011

	SummaryPageTIPAmend_200-006_TIP#2008-89-015_SR 3R Improvements Bucket.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009
	TIP Amendment # 2009-006 
	TIP #: 2008-89-015

	SummaryPageTIPAmend_2009-007_TIP#2008-89-014_Interstate 3R Improvements Bucket.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009
	TIP Amendment # 2009-007 
	TIP #: 2008-89-014

	SummaryPageTIPAmend_2009-018_TIP#2002-018_SR-109.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009
	TIP Amendment # 2009-008
	TIP #: 2002-018

	SummaryPageTIPAmend_2009-009_TIP#2008-89-091_FreewaySafetyPatrolBucket.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – March 2009
	TIP Amendment # 2009-009
	TIP #: 2008-89-091

	SummaryPage TIP Amend 2009-010 TIP#IPT 2004-011_NorthMainStreetBridge.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment - March 2009
	TIP Amendment # 2009-010 
	TIP #: In Previous TIP 2004-011




